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Executive Summary 

 

Southtown Building No. 5 is a luxury apartment building located in the center of Roosevelt 

Island in Manhattan’s East River. It houses 123 apartments in 16 floors and 130,000 square feet. 

The building has an underground cellar which houses storage units as well as mechanical and 

electrical space. The building rises 187.25 ft in the air with a 114 ft. length and an 80 ft. width. 

The building is the fifth out of nine apartment buildings in a development that is planning to 

revitalize the once industrial Roosevelt Island into a place in which people will live, work, and 

play.  The apartment building also houses a full service lobby with concierge service and mail 

room, a health club, multi‐purpose room, children’s play area, party room, and rooftop 

terraces. 
The goal of this technical report is to investigate the existing lateral force system used in the 

Southtown building. Reinforced concrete shear walls, starting from the cellar and continuing up 

to the top of the bulkhead, act as the primary lateral resisting system. This study will be a 

complete analysis of the existing system. The load and load cases have been identified, 

distribution of forces to individual elements has been performed, and member checks have 

been calculated and compared to gathered data. A combination of hand calculations and ETABS 

computer analysis were utilized to achieve a proper data collection.  

Lateral resisting shear walls were analyzed under wind loads determined using ASCE7‐05. Loads 

were distributed using simplified hand calculations performed using excel spreadsheets. Shear 

walls were more than sufficient in strength for shear and overturning moment. Deflections of 

walls were well within the industry standard of H/400.  

Figure 1: Panoramic View of Roosevelt Island as seen from Manhattan 
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EXISTING LATERAL SYSTEM 

Lateral System 
Reinforced concrete shear walls make up the lateral force resisting system of the building.  The 

elevator and stairwell core in the center of the building have been assigned as the location of 

these shear walls. The shear walls rise from the cellar level of the building all the way to the 

elevator mechanical room. A 12” typical shear wall section consists of #4 @ 12” horizontal 

reinforcement and #5 @ 12” vertical reinforcement. Openings in the shear walls require link 

beams in order to transfer high shear forces from one side of the opening to the other.  The 

concrete used in the shear walls vary with the height of the building from 7ksi in the cellar to 

5ksi at the roof.  

 

1 

4b 

4a 

 

  1

 
3b 3a

 

 
2

 

 
Figure 2:  Shear Wall with breakdown of wall elements 
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CODES AND DESIGN REFERENCES 

Codes and References 

• Building Code 

“Building Code of the City of New York” 

• Seismic Code 

“The New York City Seismic Code: Local Law 17/95” 

• Structural Concrete 

“Code Requirements for Structural Concrete” (ACI 318‐99), American Concrete Institute 

as modified by subchapter 10, article 5 of the N.Y.C Building Code 

• Concrete Masonry 

“Building Code Requirements for Masonry Structures” (ACI 530‐99), American Concrete 

Institute as modified by reference standard RS 10 ‐18 of the N.Y.C. Building Code 

 

MATERIALS 

Cast in Place Concrete 

 

Foundations: 4 ksi 

Foundation Walls: 5 ksi 

Slabs on Ground: 4 ksi 

Formed Slabs: 5 ksi 

Shear Walls:  

Cellar – 2nd Floor: 7 ksi 

3rd Floor – 8th Floor: 6 ksi 

9th Floor – EMR Roof: 5 ksi 

Columns 

Cellar: 4 ksi for Buttress, 7 ksi for Columns 
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1st Floor – 2nd Floor: 7 ksi 

3rd Floor – 8th Floor: 6 ksi 

9th Floor – EMR Roof: 5 ksi 

 

Reinforcement 

 

ASTM A615, Grade 60 

Welded Wire Fabric: ASTM A185 

Welded Deformed Wire Fabric: ASTM A467, Grade 60 

 

Structural Steel 

All Rolled Shapes: ASTM A572 or A992, Grade 50 

All Plates and Connection Material: ASTM A36 

All Tubular Sections: ASTM A500, Grade B 

All Pipe Sections: A53, Grade B 

Anchor Bolts: ASTM F1554 

 

Welding Electrodes: E70XX Low Hydrogen 

 

Bolting Materials: ASTM A325 or A490 

 

Light Gage Framing:  

16 Gage and Heavier: ASTM A653, Grade 50 

18  Gage and Lighter: ASTM A653, Grade 3  3
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LOADS 
The loads for Southtown Building No. 5 are presented in an abridged form below. Story shears 

that act on the lateral system of the building were found for wind and seismic loading in a 

previous Technical Assignment. Of the two load cases studied, wind loading was found to 

govern in both directions. The loads presented in this section were used to determine forces 

present on the lateral resisting system by hand analysis and using ETABS.  

 

Dead Loads 

1. Construction Dead Load 
a. Cellar Floor: (6” slab/12)(150pcf) = 75 psf 
b. 1st Floor: (9” slab/12)(150pcf) = 113 psf 
c. 2nd ‐16th Floor: (8” slab/12)(150pcf) = 100 psf 
d. Main Roof: (9” slab/12)(150pcf) = 113 psf 
e. Mechanical Room Floor: (8” slab/12)(150pcf) = 100 psf 
f. E.M.R Floor: (8” slab/12)(150pcf) = 100 psf 
g. E.M.R Roof: (8” slab/12)(150pcf) = 100 psf 

2. Superimposed Dead Load 
a. Cellar Floor: Columns + MEP + Misc. = 25 psf 
b. 1st Floor: Columns + MEP + Partitions + Misc. = 30 psf 
c. 2nd ‐16th Floor: Columns + MEP + Partitions = 20 psf 
d. Main Roof: Columns + Equip. + Misc = 50psf 
e. Mechanical Room Floor: Columns + MEP + Misc. = 25 psf 
f. E.M.R Floor: Columns + MEP + Misc. = 25 psf 
g. E.M.R Roof: Columns + MEP + Misc. = 25 psf 

 
Live Loads 

1. Cellar Floor:  
a. Equipment Rooms: 100 psf 
b. Offices: 50 psf 

2. 1st Floor:  
a. Public Area: 100 psf 
b. Residential: 40psf 

3. 2nd – 16th Floor: 40 psf 
4. Main Roof: 100 psf – Public Area, Mechanical, Storage 
5. Mechanical Room Floor: 100 psf  
6. E.M.R. Floor: 100 psf – Mechanical + Machine Weight 
7. E.M.R. Roof: 30 psf 
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 the mass/ft^2 at each story. 

 

 

 

• Load Combinations   

1.  1.2 Dead + 1.6 Live  

2   1.2 Dead + 1.6 Live + .8 Wind 

3. 1.2 Dead + 0.5 Live + 1.6 Wind 

4. 0.9 Dead + 1.6 Wind 

 

Additional Masses were added to the ETABS model to represent the effects of the floor system 

on the lateral resisting system. These masses were calculated using the given superimposed 

dead loads, construction dead loads, and the live loads. These total weights were then divided 

by g, 32.2 ft/sec^2. Table 1 shows

 

Weight
(psf)

EMR Roof 155 0.0048
EMR Flr 225 0.007

Mech. Rm. 225 0.007
Roof 263 0.0082
16 160 0.005
15 160 0.005
14 160 0.005
13 160 0.005
12 160 0.005
11 160 0.005
10 160 0.005
9 160 0.005
8 160 0.005
7 160 0.005
6 160 0.005
5 160 0.005
4 160 0.005
3 160 0.005
2 160 0.005
1 243 0.0075

Table 1. Mass/ft^2 per story

Floor Mass/ft^2 
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Major Assumptions 
 

• Southtown Building No. 5 Soil Conditions are that of Site Class C 

• Normalization of the building’s staggering shape into a 144’ x 80’ rectangle for wind 

analysis done by hand 

• No openings in the slab are accounted for in ETABS 

• Deflection analysis may be completed in ETABS 

• Foundation deformation is neglected 

 

Wind Analysis 
 

Wind Loads 

 

The wind load for this building is calculated based on Method 2 of ASCE 7‐05 Chapter 6. 

For ease of analysis, the building was modeled as a 144 ft. x 80 ft. rectangular box. 

Through an analysis of the building’s fundamental period set forth in ASCE 7‐05, the 

building was found to behave as a flexible structure and was analyzed as such. The wind 

distribution is mostly linear down the face of the building with some variance due to 

different floor‐to‐ceiling height located on the first three floors. 

 

General information and story shears may be found in Tables 2 and 3. A more detailed 

analysis can found in Appendix A. 

 

 

 

 



Technical Assignment #3 
 

Stein 
Page 10 of 34 

 

Table 2. General Information Table 3. Story Shears (k) 
Exposure Class C Level Shear (k) 
Importance Factor I 0.87    N-S E-W 

Topographic Factor Kzt 1 EMR Roof 8 6 

Wind Directionality Factor Kd 0.85 EMR 25 18 

Basic Wind Speed V (mph) 110 Mech. Rm. 55 29 

N-S Length of Building 144 Roof 110 53 

E-W Length of Building 80 16 177 87 

No. of Stories 16 15 235 116 

Typical Story Height (ft.) 9.33 14 288 143 

Building Height (ft.) 187.25 13 341 169 

L/B in N-S Direction 1.8 12 393 195 
L/B in E-W Direction 0.56 11 444 221 

h/L in N-S Direction 1.3 10 495 246 

h/L in E-W Direction 2.34 9 545 271 

8 594 296 

7 643 320 

6 691 344 

5 737 367 

4 782 389 

3 825 410 

2 873 433 

Total 900 446 
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Seismic Analysis 
 

Seismic Loads 

Seismic loads for this building were found using the appropriate sections of ASCE 7‐05. 

The dead loads used for this section can be found in the General Notes section of the 

structural drawings provided for the building. These loads coincide with all applicable 

loads described in ASCE 7‐05.  

 

Below is a table displaying the final load, shear, and moment due to seismic loading. 

Story shears and total overturning moment is given in Table 4. The base shear is found 

to be very close to the seismic loading calculated by the structural engineers of record. 

 

The building weight was used for the equivalent lateral force procedure is based on the 

column, slab, and dead loads of the building. The base shear was found to be 

approximately 390 kips with an overturning moment of 50,400 ft‐kips.  

 

However, the seismic loading does not control in any direction of the building. Since the 

wind shears are more than double the magnitude than that of the seismic shears, the 

wind loadings are the only story shears represented in the ETABS model. 
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Table 4. Seismic Story Shears and Moment Distribution 

Load Shear  Moment 

  wx hx wx(hx)^k Cvx Fx Vx Mx 

Level (kips) (ft.)     (kips) (kips) (ft-kips) 

EMR Roof 178 187.25 6,241,136 0.025 9.73   1,821.95 

EMR Floor 258 178.25 8,197,450 0.033 12.78 9.09 2,278.03 

Mech Room 

Floor 652 167 18,183,628 0.073 28.35 21.87 4,734.22 

Main Roof 2295 156.58 56,267,195 0.225 87.72 50.22 13,735.44 

16 1396 144.58 29,181,113 0.117 45.49 137.94 6,577.50 

15 1396 133.58 24,909,688 0.100 38.83 183.43 5,187.53 

14 1396 124.25 21,551,535 0.086 33.60 222.27 4,174.70 

13 1396 114.91 18,433,214 0.074 28.74 255.87 3,302.25 

12 1396 105.58 15,561,402 0.062 24.26 284.61 2,561.42 

11 1396 96.25 12,932,631 0.052 20.16 308.87 1,940.61 

10 1396 86.92 10,546,901 0.042 16.44 329.03 1,429.21 

9 1396 77.58 8,402,044 0.034 13.10 345.47 1,016.22 

8 1396 68.25 6,502,655 0.026 10.14 358.57 691.90 

7 1396 58.92 4,846,307 0.019 7.56 368.71 445.17 

6 1396 49.58 3,431,614 0.014 5.35 376.26 265.25 

5 1396 40.25 2,261,607 0.009 3.53 381.61 141.92 

4 1396 30.92 1,334,641 0.005 2.08 385.14 64.34 

3 1396 21.58 650,112 0.003 1.01 387.22 21.87 

2 1396 12.25 209,487 0.001 0.33 388.23 4.00 

Totals 24323   249,6 4,3634 1.000 389.20 389.20 50,393.54 

 

Shear Wall Rigidity 
 

Shear wall rigidities were calculated using the relative rigidities of each shear wall. Relative 

rigidities were found using 1/Δ. A point load of 1 kip was the assumed case loading used at the 

top of the shear walls. Deflections due to flexure and shear were used in the analysis. The 

equation used to calculate the deflection of each wall was: Δ = Vh³/3Em + 1.2Vh/EvA. The shear 
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wall relative rigidities can be seen in Table 5. A more detailed look at the Center of Rigidity can 

be seen in Appendix A. 

Table 5. Relative Rigidities 

Shear Wall  Relative Rigidity 

Rx  Ry 

SW1  25.15  ‐ 

SW2  ‐  19.41 

SW3a  11.58  ‐ 

SW3b  0.26  ‐ 

SW4  ‐  27.42 

SW5a  ‐  0.07 

SW5b  ‐  7.27 

  

 Center of rigidity location was found using relative rigidities of each wall and using a zero 

reference point near the South‐West corner of the building. The 0, 0 coordinate is circled in red. 

The center of rigidity calculations yielded a location of x = 75.41’ in the E‐W direction and y = 

36.17’ in the N‐S direction. The center of rigidity can be seen as the blue cross in Figure 3 

below.  

 
Y

0,0  X

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 3.  Center of rigidity and origin of reference 
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Center of Mass 
The center of mass of the building is the location at which the seismic resultant forces act. 

Calculations to determine the center of mass were done using the same 0, 0 coordinate when 

calculating the center of rigidity. Masses used in determining the center of mass were the floor 

system and shear walls. The floor areas were broken down into 5 separate areas. They are 

outlined in the figure below. The center of rigidity was found to be 77.32’ in the x‐direction and 

40.35’ in the y direction. This point is noted below as the red star. The unit weight for floor 

areas only attributes for the self weight of an 8" reinforced concrete slab (8"/12)(.150kcf) = .1 

ksf  

   

SW1 3320.17 988.159
SW2 3413.88 1221.4
SW3a 2638.79 1307.48
SW3b 658.778 375.507
SW4 3034.54 2088.73
SW5a 397.899 218.849
SW5b 1919.21 832.551

157.856 1565.34

11398 12827.2

24677.1 11688.9

27491.8 9126.36

4076.87 1163.52

TOTAL 83185 43404

Table 6. Center or Mass

Floor 
Area (E)

Wx       
(ft‐kips)

Wy       
(ft‐kips)

Element

Floor 
Area (A)
Floor 

Area (B)
Floor 

Area (C)
Floor 

Area (D)

xmass 77.3233 ft
ymass 40.3455 ft
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D C B A E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Distribution of Shear Forces 

Figure 4.  Center of mass and breakdown of building areas 
 

Direct Shear 

 

Distribution of direct shear forces were analyzed by taking the ratio of the relative rigidity of 

each wall to the sum of the relative rigidities of all shear walls. The direct shear force was 

calculated by the equation: Fi = [V(Ri)]/ ∑ Ri. Where V is the base shear on the wall and Ri is the 

relative rigidity of that wall. 

 

Shear Due to Torsion 

 

The eccentricities created from the wind and seismic forces coupled with the center of rigidity 

result in torsion on the building. Torsion from seismic forces is caused by the eccentricity of the 

center of rigidity and the center of mass. Torsion from wind forces is caused by the center of 

rigidity and the geometric center of the building.  The resultant shear forces from torsion can 

be equated into shear forces acting on the walls using the equation: Fi = [(VeRiCsw)/( ∑RCsw²)].  



Technical Assignment #3 
 

Stein 
Page 16 of 34 

 

Where V is the base shear acting on the building in that direction, Ri is the relative rigidity of 

the wall, Csw is the orthogonal distance from the shear wall to the center of rigidity. The results 

of direct shear and shear due to torsion on each wall at the base of the building can be seen 

below in Table 7 below. 

 

Direct Shear (k) Torsion Shear (k) Direct Shear (k) Torsion Shear (k)
SW1 6.75 0.00 55.15 94.71 16.41
SW2 35.47 43.17 6.95 0.00 2.49
SW3a 14.33 0.00 18.21 29.64 9.02
SW3b 15.33 0.00 6.66 0.29 3.80
SW4 12.34 30.98 45.81 0.00 31.54
SW5a 9.97 0.44 7.13 0.00 3.92
SW5b 11.22 6.06 34.55 0.00 14.99

E‐W Direction N‐S Direction
Table 7. Shear Due to Wind Forces

Shear Wall Csw

 

• Larger shears due to torsion in the E‐W Direction can be attributed to the eccentricity of 

the center of mass to the center of rigidity for seismic and an eccentricity between the 

center of mass and the geometric center of the building for wind.  

 

Building Drift 
The building drift was taken as the deflection of the shear walls at the top of the walls for each 

direction. These deflections were compared to a standard drift limitation of H/400.  The 

deflections in each direction from wind shear forces can be seen below in Table 8.  
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Member Checks 

Allowable 
Displ

H/400 (in) ΔX (in) Drift X (in) ΔY (in) Drift Y (in)
EMR ROOF 4 187 5.61 1.5815 0.000547 2.033 0.000185

EMR 4 178 5.34 1.4851 0.00052 1.9425 0.000186
MECH 4 167 5.01 1.3711 0.000561 3.3642 0.000189

MAIN ROOF 4 157 4.71 1.2656 0.000979 3.1969 0.000219
16 4 145 4.35 1.1445 0.001138 2.9929 0.000233
15 4 134 4.02 1.0335 0.001262 2.7852 0.000244
14 4 124 3.72 0.9395 0.001388 2.5976 0.000252
13 4 115 3.45 0.8461 0.0015 2.3991 0.000258
12 4 106 3.18 0.7539 0.001605 2.1913 0.000263
11 4 96 2.88 0.6632 0.001692 1.9753 0.000266
10 4 87 2.61 0.5748 0.001758 1.7532 0.000267
9 4 78 2.34 0.4894 0.00178 1.5276 0.000264
8 4 68 2.04 0.4078 0.001796 1.3027 0.00026
7 4 59 1.77 0.3305 0.001781 1.0798 0.000252
6 4 50 1.5 0.2583 0.001731 0.8624 0.000241
5 4 40 1.2 0.1922 0.001633 0.6544 0.000226
4 4 31 0.93 0.133 0.001483 0.4609 0.000196
3 4 22 0.66 0.0821 0.001263 0.2875 0.000158
2 4 12 0.36 0.0407 0.00111 0.1429 0.000186
1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table 8. Story Displacements and Drifts

Load 
Combination

Level
Building 
Height (ft)

E‐W Direction N‐S Direction

 

Member checks for shear capacity of shear walls as well as compressive strength of walls were 

calculated for overturning moment and shear capacity. A nominal shear strength capacity was 

calculated to find adequate strength against base shear forces. Shear wall #4 which spans N‐S, 

and shear wall #1 which spans E‐W were checked. Applicable load combinations were applied 

to shear forces. Tributary areas were accounted for each shear wall to accommodate for axial 

dead loads. PCA Column was used to determine if the shear walls were adequately reinforced. 

The PCA Column reports can be seen in Appendix B . Also, Table 9 indicates the dead, live, and 

wind loads, and the applied moment imported into PCA Column for each shear wall.  
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Overturning of the lateral system at the base will not control the design of the foundations by 

inspection. Since the foundation system of the lateral system is a 4’‐0” thick mat foundation, 

the shear mass of the system will resolve any uplift forces.  

 

 

Dead Live Wind Moment Dead Live Wind Moment
k k k ft‐k k k k ft‐k

M

M

ain Roof SW1 25 1 172.4 35.2 176.8 2143 165.3 35.2 9.73 326
1 SW1 25 1 1507.6 35.2 1231.8 2506.5 1508 35.2 185.93 5164

ain Roof  SW4 25.167 1' + 1.5' B.E. 170.1 35.2 4.45 2496 170.1 35.2 14.43 111.83
1 SW4 25.167 1' + 1.5' .8 2924.6 1494 35.2 446.24 1763.17

Level Shear Wall Length (ft) Thickness (ft)

Table 9. Member Check input for PCA Column 
N‐S Direction E‐W Direction

Figure 5. ETABS 3‐D Model

 B.E. 1493.6 35.2 1769

 

ETABS Model 
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When using ETABS the model was simplified for Southtown Building No. 5 to the lateral system 

consisting of the reinforced concrete shear walls and the slab edge which acted as a diaphragm 

at each level. The analysis technique permits a more direct analysis and interpolation of the 

results and easier application of the loads. The wind loads were applied at each floor manually 

using the story forces calculated in the previous sections.  

When comparing the animated results and story displacement values, it is clear that there is 

some wind‐related torsion created. The expected levels of shear in the frames and shear walls 

as previously assumed were confirmed. Additionally, the forces were hand calculated and cross 

checked with the base shears of ETABS to confirm that the model was correctly developed and 

run. 

Conclusion 
The lateral system loads acting on the building were controlled by wind in both directions. The 

wind loading in the N‐S direction resulted in a 900 kip base shear and the E‐W direction 

resulted in a 446 base shear whereas the seismic loading resulted in a 389 kip base shear. 

Seismic forces did not govern and were not accounted for in the ETABS model. From the ETABS 

model and the PCA Column member checks, the shear walls were adequate to resist the 

applied loads. Lateral forces were distributed to shear walls by relative rigidities of each wall. 

The total deflections resulting from the wind loading were all well under the generally accepted 

industry standard of H/400 and most were in the H/800 to H/1000 range.  

 

Spot check calculations yielded shear strength capacity in excess of necessary strength. The 

width of the shear walls might have been increased to 12” for ease of rebar placement, as well 

as maintaining a consistent width of entire wall for ease of forms and labor. 
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gR = 3.9787 N‐S direction
mean Vz = 126.6172 L = 144 ft. L = 80 ft.

N1 = 2.1308 B =  80 ft. B = 144 ft. 
Rn = 0.0859 hh = 2.8730 hh = 2.8730

Rh = 0.2877 Rh = 0.2877
hB = 1.2275 hB = 2.2094
RB = 0.5113 RB = 0.3514
hL = 7.3967 hL = 4.1093
RL = 0.1261 RL = 0.2137
R = 0.7045 R = 0.6041
Gf = 1.0097 Gf = 0.9690

Table 10. Flexible Building Gust Factor Calculations
E‐W direction

Stein 
age f 34 

 

Leeward Total Story eward Total Story Shear  Moment
Cp pressure Force p pressure Force (k) (ft‐k)

(psf) (k) (psf) (k)
EMR Roof ‐0.50 41.68 7.69 8 1498.00
EMR Roof ‐0.50 41.41 17.19 25 4456.25
Mech Rm 167 ‐0.24 34.17 11.11 29 4843.00 ‐0.50 41.07 29.80 55 9185.00
Main Roof 157 ‐0.34 37.10 23.61 53 8298.74 ‐0.50 40.73 55.35 110 17223.80

16 145 ‐0.34 36.68 33.74 87 12578.46 ‐0.50 40.32 66.76 177 25590.66
15 134 ‐0.34 36.26 29.49 116 15495.28 ‐0.50 39.92 58.43 235 31391.30
14 124 ‐0.34 35.88 26.78 143 17767.75 ‐0.50 39.55 53.14 288 35784.00
13 115 ‐0.34 35.48 26.50 169 19421.48 ‐0.50 39.17 52.66 341 39187.72
12 106 ‐0.34 35.06 26.18 195 20588.10 ‐0.50 38.76 52.10 393 41492.94
11 96 ‐0.34 34.60 25.82 221 21271.25 ‐0.50 38.32 51.49 444 42735.00
10 87 ‐0.34 34.10 25.47 246 21382.32 ‐0.50 37.85 50.88 495 43025.40
9 78 ‐0.34 33.57 25.07 271 21024.18 ‐0.50 37.33 50.19 545 42281.10
8 68 ‐0.34 32.98 24.61 296 20202.00 ‐0.50 36.77 49.40 594 40540.50
7 59 ‐0.34 32.32 24.13 320 18854.40 ‐0.50 36.13 48.57 643 37885.56
6 50 ‐0.34 31.57 23.58 344 17055.52 ‐0.50 35.42 47.61 691 34259.78
5 40 ‐0.34 30.70 22.92 367 14771.75 ‐0.50 34.58 46.47 737 29664.25
4 31 ‐0.34 29.66 22.15 389 12027.88 ‐0.50 33.58 45.14 782 24179.44
3 22 ‐0.34 28.32 21.15 410 8847.80 ‐0.50 32.30 43.42 825 17803.50
2 12 ‐0.34 27.07 23.37 433 5304.25 ‐0.50 31.10 48.33 873 10694.25
1 0 ‐0.34 27.07 13.27 446.00 0.00 ‐0.50 31.10 27.43 900 0.00

Level hx (ft)

E‐W DIRECTIO N‐S DIRECTION WIND
T s

Shear  Moment Le
(k) (ft‐k) C

N WIND
able 11. Win  Calculationd

187 ‐0.43 40.99 5.53 6 1123.50
178 ‐0.43 40.71 12.37 18 3208.50



Technical Assignment #3 
 

Stein 
Page 22 of 34 

 

SW1 4030509 1612203 2247 12 288 3456 23887872 0.039278115 0.000483939 25.14960589
SW2 4030509 1612203 2247 12 264 3168 18399744 0.050993676 0.000527934 19.40933133
SW3a 4030509 1612203 2247 12 222 2664 10941048 0.085756921 0.000627813 11.57611943
SW3b 4030509 1612203 2247 12 62.5 750 244140.6 3.843156346 0.002229991 0.260051894
SW4 4030509 1612203 2247 12 296.5 3558 26065982 0.035995981 0.000470066 27.42276986
SW5a 4030509 1612203 2247 12 40 480 64000 14.66047801 0.003484362 0.068194392
SW5b 4030509 1612203 2247 12 190 2280 6859000 0.13679408 0.00073355 7.271266172

Calcs based on a typical concrete strength of f'c = 5ksi
Assume a 1k wirtual load for Deflection calculations

Table . Relative Rigidities

Shear Wall Em (psi) Ev (psi) h (in) t (in) L (in) A (in^2) I (in^4) Rigidity RDeflection Due to ShearDeflection Due to Flexure

 

E‐W (x) (ft) N‐S (y) (ft) Rx Ry
SW1 98.85 29.42 25.15 ‐ 739.90 ‐
SW2 110.88 39.67 ‐ 19.41 ‐ 2152.11
SW3a 101.92 50.5 11.58 ‐ 584.59 ‐
SW3b 90.35 51.5 0.26 ‐ 13.39 ‐
SW4 87.75 60.4 ‐ 27.42 ‐ 1656.34
SW5a 85.38 46.96 ‐ 0.07 ‐ 3.20

Table . Center of Rigidity
Distance from Zero Reference

Shear Wall
Relative Rigidity

(Rx)y (Ry)x

SW5b 86.63 37.58 ‐ 7.27 ‐ 273.25
Total 36.99 54.17 1337.89 4084.90

Yr = 36.17 ft
Xr = 75.41 ft
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x (ft) y (ft)
SW1 24 9.33 0.15 33.59 98.85 29.42 3320.17 988.16
SW2 22 9.33 0.15 30.79 110.88 39.67 3413.88 1221.40
SW3a 18.5 9.33 0.15 25.89 101.92 50.50 2638.79 1307.48
SW3b 5.21 9.33 0.15 7.29 90.35 51.50 658.78 375.51
SW4 24.71 9.33 0.15 34.58 87.75 60.40 3034.54 2088.73
SW5a 3.33 9.33 0.15 4.66 85.38 46.96 397.90 218.85
SW5b 15.83 9.33 0.15 22.15 86.63 37.58 1919.21 832.55

TOTAL 1075.81 83184.99 43404.00

0.10 1163.524076.8739.67139.0029.33

0.10 230.06 119.50 39.67 27491.81 9126.36

11688.8624677.1539.6783.75294.650.10

0.10 323.35 35.25 39.67 11398.03 12827.23

0.10 39.46 4.00 39.67 157.86 1565.34

Floor Area 
(E)

49.33

59.33

8.00

69.33

79.33

29.33

54.50

42.50

29.00
Floor Area 

(D)

10.00

Fl Area       
Length (ft) 

Fl Area        
Width (ft)

Floor Area 
(A)

Floor Area 
(B)

Floor Area 
(C)

Table 6. Center of Mass
Distance from zero reference Wx        

(ft‐kips)
Wy        

(ft‐kips)
Element

Wall Length   
(ft)

Wall Height     
per floor (ft)

Unit Weight   
(k/sf)

Weight     
(kips)

xmass 77.32 ft
ymass 40.35 ft
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   Shear Wall 1 @ Base 
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Shear Wall 1 @ Main Roof 
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Shear Wall 4 @ Base  
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Shear Wall 4 @ Main Roof 
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